The period commencing on the first Rent Commencement Date and 
terminating on December 31 of the year in which the first Rent 
Commencement Date occurs, and each subsequent 12-month period except 
that the final Lease Year be less than 12 months.  

Minimum Annual 
Guarantee 
(“MAG”): 

(§ 4) 

Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00) per annum; (a) subject to 
adjustments upward as described below and (b) suspension and reinstatement 
under certain circumstances as described herein. 

MAG Adjustment 
Date: 

(§ 4.3) 

The first MAG adjustment shall occur on January 1st following the first full

[...]

Rent: 
(§ 4) 

Base Rent, together with all other amounts owing by Tenant to City hereunder. 

Deposit Amount: 
(§ 13) 

Equal to one-half (1/2) of the initial MAG (subject to mid-term adjustment). 

Minimum 
Investment 

Amount: 
(§ 7.1) 

One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) per square foot of the 
Premises, which equals Two Million Six Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,622,000.00).  Tenant may spend less than said amount provided it 
complies with the Airport’s Concessions Design Guidelines and receives 
Design Review Committee approval. 

Food and Beverage 
Cleaning Fee: 

(§ 4.11) 

Food and Beverage 
Infrastructure Fee: